u

m
u

la
ti

ve
 -

A
U

D
 m

A
n

n
u

al
 -

A
U

D
 m

Cashflow

Annual (LHS axis) Cumulative (RHS axis)

Snowy Mountains SAP – Airport Commercial Workstream

Private & Confidential – October 2020

NPV Result:

By 2061, the airport project has an NPV of -103.3m, and an IRR of -1.2%

To achieve a 10% IRR, a cumulative subsidy of 856.1m AUD is required, or 38.22 AUD per passenger

Scenario Name
Cumulative
Cashflow
(AUD m)

Breakeven
Year*

NPV
@ 6% WACC

(AUD m)
IRR

Subsidy to
Achieve 10%

IRR (AUD/pax)

Cumulative
Subsidy
(AUD m)

Breakeven
Year* with
Subsidy

New Jindabyne -51.59 n/a -103.3 -1.2% 38.22 856.1 2039

Airport Financials (13)

36

* Breakeven defined when undiscounted cumulative cashflow reaches 0

Snowy Mountains SAP – Airport Commercial Workstream

Private & Confidential – October 2020

Sensitivity Analysis

• The adjacent chart shows the results of sensitivity analysis for the
New Jindabyne Airport

• These sensitivities are:
- Aero yields +/- 10%
- Non-aero yields +/- 10%
- Opex +/- 10%

• The EBITDA is most sensitive to the aero revenue assumptions,
followed by opex and non-aero.

2061 Cumulative EBITDA
AUD m Impact

No sensitivities 198.8

Aero +10% 241.4 +21%

Aero -10% 156.3 -21%

Non-aero + 10% 203.0 +2%

Non-aero -10% 194.6 -2%

Opex + 10% 171.9 -14%

Opex - 10% 225.7 +14%

Airport Financials (14)

37

No
sensitivities

Aero +10%

Aero -10%

Non-aero + 10%

Non-aero -10%

Opex + 10%

Opex - 10%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

A
U

D
 m

Cumulative EBITDA: New Jindabyne

Snowy Mountains SAP – Airport Commercial Workstream

Private & Confidential – October 2020

How sensitive is the subsidy value (IRR 10%) to key operating metrics?

The subsidy required to achieve the target IRR is highly sensitive to passenger volumes,
aeronautical yields and quantum of capex

Subsidy required for 10% IRR (New Jindabyne)
Subsidy (AUD / pax) Impact

No sensitivities 38.22

Aero +10% 36.35 -4.9%

Aero -10% 40.15 +5.0%

Non-aero + 10% 38.06 -0.4%

Non-aero -10% 38.44 +0.6%

Opex + 10% 39.45 +3.2%

Opex - 10% 37.02 -3.1%

Capex + 10% 42.95 +12.4%

Capex -10% 33.56 -12.4%

Passenger volumes
+10% 33.21 -13.1%

Passenger volumes -10% 43.95 +15.0%

Airport Financials (15)

38

Snowy Mountains SAP – Airport Commercial Workstream

Private & Confidential – October 2020

How sensitive is the IRR @ 10% to traffic uplift ?

For New Jindabyne Airport, without a subsidy a 193% uplift in traffic is required to
achieve a target IRR of 10%. This represents a 2061 demand of 2.16m passengers.

Is this uplift is unrealistically large, for sensitivity testing we have combined the traffic
uplift with a $20/pax subsidy to derive an IRR of 10%.

In the base case the traffic uplift required is 45%.  Other sensitivities tested, shows
this traffic variance could be within a range of +34% to +55%.

Traffic uplift required to achieve 10% IRR
New Jindabyne – High Air Case

($20/pax subsidy assumed)
2061 demand (000 pax) Uplift applied

No sensitivities 1,064 45%

Aero +10% 1,021 39%

Aero -10% 1,110 51%

Non-aero + 10% 1,052 43%

Non-aero -10% 1,077 46%

Opex + 10% 1,093 48%

Opex - 10% 1,037 41%

Capex + 10% 1,138 55%

Capex -10% 987 34%

Airport Financials (16)

39

Snowy Mountains SAP – Airport Commercial Workstream

Private & Confidential – October 2020

Next Steps

Snowy Mountains SAP – Airport Commercial Workstream

Private & Confidential – October 2020

Next Steps

• The current iteration of the financial model is predicated on high level and preliminary inputs. It is sensitive to its assumptions, in particular any changes to traffic and capex are
highly material.

• The current outputs suggest there are challenges with the investability of the airport. Arup would like to work with the Government to develop some structural, commercial and